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loans We have allowed them to develop their production.

Shri Mohammed Ellas: May I know whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to a news item which appeared in Jugantar of 21st of May, alleging that the Government of India are adopting a step-motherly attitude towards the West Bengal Government and so though they have submitted many schemes a large number of schemes have been rejected without any discussion’

Shri Manubhai S!iah: So many newspaper comments appear from different parts of India But I am proud to say that West Bengal is one of the most industrialised States in this country, bs compared to the industries elsewhere It does not mean that as compared to other countries in the world, West Bengal is better off But it is fortunate m having quite a number of industries And we are supporting all the legitimate industries m West Bengal for which proposals are received both from the private sector and the public sector
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Mr. Speaker: He has put a question Of course, it is a long question Part
(c) of the question is

“Whether the Central Government propose to set up such a factory in any other State”

Evidently, the hon Member is pommj from U P and, therefore, he has put that question

8 te t W iw M m iI Shah: x have already indicated that the Central Government as such is not establishing any factory in the public sector, which is the common parlance term But the proposal from a U.P. factory in the private sector has already been sanctioned for expansion The rest of the complaint for which the hon Member took advantage to put in a question in a long way m Hindi, and which has not much relevance to this question, is that the U P Government is dissatisfied, as the other hon Member said also West Bengal Government is dissatisfied with the Central Government Here I may assure the hon Members frtan UP. as well as elsewhere that m all proposals that we receive and ir. all proposals of the public sector that we formulate we try to distribute and disperse as many industries as possible m every part of India

Works Committees
+

. . . »  f  Shri Kunhan:
\ Shri A. K Gopaian:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state

(a) whether it is intended to exempt Bombay and Calcutta Ports from the obligation of setting up Works Committees, and

(b) if so, the reasons fot not setting up the Committees’

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Laboor and Employment and Planning (Shri L N Mishra):
(a) No

(b) Most of the trade unions in tho 'wo ports do not appear to be m favour of sett'ng up Works Committees in these Porte

Shri Kunhan: May I know the "■onsideration that weighed with the Government for granting exemption to these two ports’

Shri L. N. Mishra: I could not follow the question

Shri Kunhan: May I know the con sideration that weighed with the Government in granting exemption to these two ports’

Mr Speaker: What are the considerations which weighed with the Government to exempt these two porta*
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Shri JU N. MMmu We have not exempted them. We have been anxious to have these works committees at these two ports. The Ministry is trying since 1M8 but the local trade unions are not co-operating.

Shri Tangamani: May 1 know whether Government have issued orders (or the establishment of these works committees m the three major ports of Madras, Calcutta and Bombay and whether Madras has got the works committee? If so, what is the delay in the setting up o f these works committees in Bombay and Calcutta?

Shri L. N. MJshra: Orders were issued in the year 1948 Bombay and Calcutta have not yet been able to have the works committees The main difficulty is that trade union organisations have not been co-operating There are three kinds of difficulties that have cropped up Firstly, the trade unions refuse to disclose their membership Secondly, their activities are not confined to one particular sector Thirdly, the membership also has been fluctuating. In a word we have not yet been able to get due cooperation from the trade union organisation there. If we get this, the worka committees w ill be set up

Shri 8. M. Baaerjee; May I knou. whether it is a fact that the works committees are not functioning properly and that is one o f the reasons why unions are losing faith in the establishment o f works committees?

Mr Speaker: We are going away from one thing to another

Shri S. M. Baaerjee: The unions objected to it and therefore my question is relevant

Mr. Speaker: This question is not a general question on the works committees. The question is if they have a proposal to exempt Bombay or Calcutta. H ie answer is that there is no proposal to exempt them; on the other hand, the Government is persuading Bombay and Calcutta Port Trust* to have them.

Shri S. M. Baaerjee: May 1 state that this question is relevant in the sense that the unions are not co-operating? What are the reasons as to why they are not co-operating?

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Member seems to know better than the Government.

8hri S. ML Baaerjee: I do not belong to Calcutta

Shri Tridib K ninu C hudhari:
What are the specific reasons because of which the unions have refused co-operation It seems from tha question that the works committees are proposed to be set up in separate section o f the port. What are the exact reasons which have impelled the unions to refuse co-operation?

Shri L. N MMhra: The unions have not given us any particular reasons, but the Ministry of Transport and Communications, which is the Ministry in charge of ports, tned to set up works committees according to our instructions and they felt that they had these three difficulties which I have stated earlier. There is no question o f setting up works committees for different sections. For each port we wanted to have works committees which we have not been able to have

Shri Tridib Kumar Chandhnrl: If I heard him right, he also said that it was difficult to ascertain the membership of the port unions. In view at the fact that both the Central Government and the State Governments have a system o f registration and submission of returns and annual verification what is the difficulty in finding out the membership o f these unions?

Shri L. N. Mishra: We have not got the figures section-wise. We have got the figures of the unions working in a particular port

The Minister o f Laboar aad Kat-
ployment aad Planning (Shri N ania):
May I say a word about this question of works committees particularly because an impression is being created that the non-co-operation o f those uni cm* might have resulted from the fact that the works committees ace not functioning properly in other places also? This is not a very correct ’rr^o'-ession. We have m ade an enquiry avid w e have now been able to ascertain th at it cannot be said th a t uniform ly they are successful or otherwi~2 . In a num ber of places
w orks committees are functioning
?atisfactorily. Therefore th a t is not th e reason. But we have appointed a connmittee in the last session of the Indian Labour Conference, A comm ittee was appointed to deal w ith the whole question and this m atter also we shall refer to th at committee.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether Government have fram ed any constitution for the form ation of works committeed elsewhere? If not, do they propose to do so?

Shri L. N. Mishra: According to the provisions of the Industrial Disputes A ct there are rules f o r 'th e w orking of the w orks committees and these
w orks committees are w orking according to those rules.
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Dr. M. S. Aney: W hat are th e functions of these w orks committees?

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members w ill kindly look tow ards th e C hair when asking qusetions so th a t all sides of the House m ay hear and know the question instead of addressing the hon.
Minister concerned. It becomes a conversation betw een them.

Dr. M. S. An,ey: I have asked him as to w hat are the functions of these
w orks committees.

Shri L, N. Mishra: The functions of the works committees are stated in the Act.

Mr. Speaker: That is going into a larger issue.

Shri N arayanankutty Menon: May I know whether any instruction has been issued for the election of the
w orks committee in the fourth major I>ort of Cochin under the Industrial
Disputes Rules?

Shri L. N. Jlishra: I w ill require notice.
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